



**CASE NO: TA-2000-1** 

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102 General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Charles Brent Stewart Stewart & Keevil, L.L.C. 1001 Cherry Street, Suite 302 Columbia, MO 65201-7931 Paul G. Lane/Leo J. Bub/Anthony K. Conroy/Katherine C. Swaller Southwestern Bell Telephone Company One Bell Center, Room 3518 St. Louis, MO 63101

Enclosed find certified copy of an ORDER in the above-numbered case(s).

Sincerely, L Hredy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

Uncertified Copy: Carey Roesel Technologies Management, Inc 210 Park Avenue North Winter Park, FL 32789

### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

## **OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of the Application of Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc., for a Certificate of ) Service Authority to Provide Basic Local Telecommunications Service in Portions of the State ) of Missouri and for Competitive Classification.

Case No. TA-2000-1

)

)

)

#### NOTICE CLOSING CASE

On October 7, 1999, the Commission issued an order granting a certificate to provide basic local and exchange access telecommunications services to Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc. (Allegiance). Paragraph 5 of that order required Allegiance to file a tariff reflecting the rates, rules, regulations and services it intended to offer within thirty days of the effective date of a Commission order approving an interconnection agreement that would allow Allegiance to provide services.

On December 7, 1999, Allegiance notified the Commission that its interconnection agreement with Southwestern Bell Telephone Company had been approved by the Commission effective November 8, 1999, and requested additional forty-five days in which to file its proposed tariff. On March 21, 2000, the Commission issued an order approving Allegiance's basic local and exchange access tariff. Therefore,

Allegiance's Motion for Extension of Time to File Tariff is most and this case may be closed.

#### **BY THE COMMISSION**

Ask Hredy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25th day of April, 2000.

Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

# STATE OF MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and

I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this <u>25<sup>th</sup></u> day of April 2000.

Hoke Hredy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

